

**NO. 41334-5-II  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**(Thurston County Superior  
Court No. 06-2-00141-6)**

---

**Arthur S. West, and Walter R. Jorgensen, and Eve Johnson,**

**Appellants (Plaintiffs)**

**v.**

**The Port of Olympia,**

**Respondent (Defendant)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**III. ARGUMENT.....5**

A. Appellants Correctly Set Forth the Standard of Review.....5

B. Appellants Do Not Challenge the Trial Court’s Calculation of Number of Days Withheld for the *Disclosed* Documents.....7

C. It is Inappropriate to Treat a Group of Different Responsive Documents as a Single Document for Purpose of the Public Records Act.....8

D. The Court Erred in Reducing the Penalty Rate .....12

E. The Court Erred in Failing to Recognize Additional Responsive Documents Identified by Appellants as Nondisclosed Documents under the Public Records Act..13

F. The Trial Court Erred in Setting a Low Penalty, Disproportionate to the Port’s Misconduct, and in Misapplying the Yousoufian Factors.....16

G. Appellants are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees on Appeal.....24

**V. CONCLUSION.....24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<u>In re Jannot</u> , 110 Wn. App. 16, 37 P.3d 1265 (2002) <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Parentage of Jannot</i> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003).....	11
<u>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</u> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992) .....	7, 12, 17
<u>Mechling v. City of Monroe</u> , 152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	6
<u>State v. Schwab</u> , 163 Wn.2d 664, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008).....	7
<u>Spokane Research &amp; Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</u> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117 (2005).....	24
<u>Tacoma Public Library v. Woessner</u> , 90 Wn. App. 205, 951 P.2d 357 (1998), <i>review granted, cause remanded</i> 136 Wn.2d 1030, 972 P.2d 101, <i>on remand</i> 972 P.2d 932.....	15, 22
<u>West v. Port of Olympia</u> , 146 Wn. App. 108, 192 P.3d 926 (2008), <i>review denied</i> 165 Wn.2d 1050, 206 P.3d 657 .....	10, 12, 17-18, 24
<u>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</u> , (Yousoufian II) 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004) .....	5-6, 8, 12, 16
<u>Yousoufian v. Office of Sims</u> , (Yousoufian IV) 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735, (2010) .....	8-9, 13, 17-19, 21-22
<u>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</u> , (Yousoufian III) 137 Wn. App. 69, 151 P.3d 243 (2007), <i>reconsideration denied, review granted</i> 162 Wn.2d 1011, 175 P.3d_1095, <i>affirmed as modified</i> 168 Wn.2d 444, 229 P.3d 735.....	7, 10, 13
